Ligonier Township Supervisors
Regular Meeting
August 9,2016

The Ligonier Township Supervisors met in regular sessigroatPM with the Pledge of Allegiance
opening the meeting. Secretary Bruce Robinson took roll Eatsent were D. Scott Matsdruce
Robinson;andGary Thistlethwaite Chairman, Wade Thomas avitte Chairman Paul Knuppwere
absent.

Public Comment

1. SandraFord, 402 Rose Rad, Ligonieli Bed & Breakfast that is a close neighbor and she
does not think i to@msuchgvih progertytvaluehaad hpvingnepressed
neighbors and will not go along with their little Neighborhood.

2. John Saffroni Gr eat |y appreciate the sacrifice ol
freedom for granted. His concern is the safétthe community as it is a veteran with PSD
over the hill and not just a veteran. Not fair to be a titled a Bed & Breakfast. They could
come in contact with hunters will on the property as the property is only 52 acres and the cou
cause safety issued he project is not suitable for the property or in harmony with the
character or the neighborhood

3. Jim Darr, 114 Kissell Springs Road, LigonierConcern is the sale of the Ligonier Township
Water Authority. Effort put into bottling that water andarat nonprofit foundation and use
the monies for the neprofits in the valley and the municipal would make money.

The supervisors went into executive session@d PM and returned at 7:14 PNbolicitor,
Michael Korns verified that he attended bothaxare sessions and the topics discussed were
related to personnehatterand in compliance with the Pennsylvania Sunshine Act.

1 A motion was made b@ary Thistlethwaitand seconded bycott Matsorto appove the
minutes of theluly 12, 2016 meetingMotion carried.

Supervisor Comments
NONE

Staff Report

Ma n ager 0% TeRyQaroetlareported the Comprehensive Plan Surveys have gone out
and the response is good as approximater 200 have come in so far. The surveys can be
completed onlinghrough a link on our website or picked up at the Municipal Complex



Police Reporti Chief Michael Matrunics reported:

Administrative Report

Totals Description

7126 Miles driven

1042 StreetHours worked

4 reimbursable hours DUI TaskForce

11 Court hearings

8 Days training/k -9

2 Comp. days

0 Vacation days

0 Sickdays

8 PersonalDays

4 Holidays Pays

0 Public Relations

12 | reimbursable hours TaskForcehours

486 Total Calls

Calls for service/incidents/arrests

Totals Description Totals Description

10 Criminal complaints | 5 Criminal Arrests

22 Vehicle code 1 Admin. duties
violations/citations

6 Vehicle Accidents 5 Reportable Vehicle Accident
Non-Reportable 0 Fatality

2 Assist other agency | O Fire alarms

0 Fires 30 Patrol check

0 Arso

1 Criminal mischief 0 Harassments

1 Harassments 0 Information calls
by

10 Suspicious activity | O Child Endangerment

11 Check on welfare 3 Hazardous condition

1 Access 0 Underage drinking compl
Device 0 Underage drinking violations
Fraud

5 Medical enlergency | O Bomb threat

0 Disorderly conduct | 2 Disabled vehicles




Totals Description Totals Description

0 Noise complaints 0 Motorist Asgst

0 Disturbarces 1 Abandoned Vehicle

1 Custody disputes 4 Burglaraarms

2 Policeservices 5 Theft byunlawful

taking/deaption/savices

2 Wiresdown 0 Finger printings

4 Treesdown

0 911 hang ugall 5 Domestic digt.

9 Animal control 1 Act 641 DrugPassession

0 Dogs atLarge

0 Licenseviolation

0 Barking dog

6 Follow up invedigation | 1 Civil problem

1 Code49 Attempted 1 A.T.V comgaints

0 suicide 0 A.T.V violation

0 Suicide

0 302 0 Evidenceto lab
Patent/commitment 0 Evidencepick-up

6 Vehicle Code 0 Equipment mEunction and
warnings/complaints repar

6 Traffic 0 CommerciaTruck/Driver
control/details Inspection

1 I.D. Theft 0 PFA Violations

0 Terroristic threas 3 D.U.l.

1 NeighborDisputes 1 ConsumerFraud

0 Corruption Of 0 AttemptedBurglary
Minors 3 Burglary

1 SimpleAssailt 0 Hit and Run

1 Esoort 3 Trespas

0 RecKess 1 LostRemveredReturnedktolen
Endangerment Propery

0 ShosFired 0 Parking Complaint

0 Highway 0 Receiving stolenproperty
obstructio/flooded
roadway

0 Code 40(DOA) 0 Bad Checks

0 Overdese

0] R.E.P.O 0 Counterfeit Money

0 OpenDoor 0 Resisting Arrest

2 Twp. Ordinance 1 MissingPersons
Violation/illegal 2 Attempt toLocate
dumping/burning

3 Scam attempt 0 UnauthorizedJseof Motor

Vehicle




Totals Description Totals Description

1 Robbery (Vehicle) | O Child lines
0 Jwenile Runaway | 1 Warrant service
0 IndecentAssault 0 Assist PublicWorks
3 Assist Idlewild DPS | O Keys Locked Intdvehicle
2 Assist Pa.State 3 Assist LatrobePolice Department
police
4 Assist Borough 1 Assist LoyalhannaPolice
Police Department Department
0 AssistEMS 0 Assist Derry Borough Police
Department
Cheif Mi chael Matrunics reported that the nC
your mone?/ and donot do twhe hwdrhie. At Tloe y elya’
Commonweal th and have insurance, so Blease
from being a victim. Again, please e awa
information or foll osw sto o&nreoaendul\/fte.s Ptl heeays a
money. Chief Matrunics asked for everyone
informing the elderly |l f you need the po

Public Works i Russ Morgan reportetiat Mill Road Bridge is open for traffic as Public Works
has completed the Project and it was a job well done, Public Works has my personal thank you
on a job well done. Sealing/Chipping of roads almost done, few more to do likeBratler,

and Myes School Road.

Engi neer Dorotiyegpartedihat she agrees with Mr. Morgan with Mill Road Bridge

as she has heard/received nothing, but compleraedtthat is a testament to Public Works as a
job well done Zion Church Road Project is still waiting on the approval of the permit and they
are keeping on it. Dorothy requested a meeting with the supervisors on the MS4 Program, So S
can explain it and have all understand it @aatiecessity sincthe municipaty will no longer

receive a waiver for the MS4 Program.

Sol i ci t oirMichaelKerpseported that he will be attending the Planning Commission
Meeting

Zoning/Code Enforcement Reporti Richard Bell reported:

Total Income from (11) Lein Letter Requests - $550.00
Building Permits Issued Income
5 $1,838.46
Demolition Permits Issued
1 $50.00
Driveway Permits
1 $25.00
Zoning Permits
5 $213.10

Total Income Generated $2,676.56




My office received five (5) nuisance complaints during this reporting period.

Four of these complaints centered aroundnwsance dwellings located off of Route 30.
Homeowners were sent a letter in regards to the discrepancies.

One complaint was a stray dog complaint and the animal control officer is investigating.

Planning Commission

Planning Commission met on y#8, 2016. Minutes are located on the back table for anyone
wishing a copy.

Planning Commission heard the Conditional Use for Mr. and Mrs. Terri Hughes and moved the
application forward to the Board of Supervisors within specific conditions atta¢Radlic

Hearing set for August 9, 2016)

Commission was given a draft property maintenance code and a copy of the existing nuisance
code for their edification. A new nuisance ordinance will be discussed at the August meeting.

Zoning Hearing Board

There was no Zoning Hearing Board in July due to a lack of agenda.

Correspondence

1. Senabr Kim Ward/Rep. Reese Announcement of ACT 98 of 2016Lt. Eslary Bridge Dedication
Tr easur e rTesy CRelactated that the General Fund account balapéetsr44.3the Actl3
account balance is1$8,362.45the k-9 account balance #11,494.99, the Liquid Fuels account balance is
$130,319.32 he Dev el o patamncéis $2,54800 d.iquidtFuels Investmerccount is$9,864.28, the
Equipment Fund¥,72098 and t he Ca p i414,89B54Rreasotmlroffle35689283sNo%ction
required.

1 A motion was made b8cott Matsorand seconded b@ary Thistlethwaiteo approve tgay billsof
July 22, 2016and August 8 & 92016bill payment liss. Motion carried

Old Business

1 MemorT to the Supervisors from the Township Manager, Terry Carcella with an estimated completion
cost of Mill Rd. Bridge Project at $99,6641.00

1 Hughes Conditional UseHearing at 7:30 PM

1 Comcast Franchise Agreemdéenewal Public CommenitsHearing at 7:30 PM



New Business

1 A motion was made b§ary Thistlethwaite@nd seconded §ruce Robinsomno approvelownship
Manager, Terry Carcell@® accept Penn Prime offer to be considered to positvwtion carried
of Trust ee o0 nslInBueance Trist. Fully édudded by Penn Pririvition carried.

1 A motion was made bBruce Robinsomnd seconded kycott Matsorio approveto amend excess
vehicle and equipment for sale and advertisenmeloical paper and municibidMotion carried

1 A motion was made bBruce Robinsomnd seconded b@ary Thistlethwaitéo approvaResolution

#13-2016 Supporting &de Bill 1340 and House Bill 1272radar enforcement by policéviotion
carried.

1 A motion was made b§ary Thistlethwaiteand seconded b§cott Matsorto approveTownship
Solicitor, Michael Korns to draft and send letter concerning a personal mité&on carried.

Supervisors Comments
Supervisor Scott Matsoni No Comment
Supervisor Paul Knuppi Not Present
Supervisor Bruce Robinsoni No Comment.
Supervisor Gary Thistlethwaitei No Comment.
Supervisor Wade Thomas Not Preseh

A motion was made b§ary Thistlethwaiteand seconded bycott Matsorio adjourn the meeting 8t12PM.
Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Roxanne Shadron
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer



7:30 AM Ligonier Township, Westmoreland County, PA
08/09/15 Bill Payments for All Vendors
August 9, 2016
Vendor Type Num Date Amount
Fug 9, 16
Fvolio Law Group, LLC Bill Pmt -Check 20418 08/09/2016 1,854.00
£ug 9, 16 1,854.00
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12:54 PM
08/08.16

Ligonier Township, Westmoreland County, PA

Bill Payments for All Vendors
August 8, 2016

Vendor

Aug 8, 16
AFLAC
Allied Seals, Inc

Anchor Cement Block...

Aqua Filter Fresh
Bethlen Printing

Black's Specialty Ser...

Cohen Law Group
Comcast

Dominic's Sports Inc.
Fastenal Company

Fayette Parts Service...

Fl-Hoff Concrete

Gary A. Falatovich, At...
Glassmere Fuel Servi...

Lacal Equipment, Inc.

Laurel Valley Hardwar...
Laurel Valley Hardwar...
Lehigh Hanson Heide...
Lehigh Hanson Heide...

LVTech

Mailing Specialists Inc.

Michael W Matrunics

Napotnik Welding Su...
Pennsylvania Municip...
Pennsylvania One Ca...

Richard Bell

Selective Insurance C...
Springer Communicat...
Steller Fastener & Ind...
Stewart, McArdle, Sor...

SWIF
Terry Carcella
The Latrobe Bulletin

The Markosky Engine...
The Markosky Engine...
The Sherwin-Williams...

Total Service, Inc.
UniFirst Corporation

Valley Landscaping &...

Walsh Equipment
Wells Fargo
West Penn Power

Western Pennsylvani...

Wilkins Services

Aug 8, 16

Type

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check

Num

20378
20379
1064

20380
20381
20382
20383
20384
20385
20386
20387
1065

20388
20389
20390
1066

20391
1067

20392
20393
20394
20395
20396
20397
20398
20399
20400
20401
20402
20403
20404
20405
20406
61990
20407
20408
20409
20410
20411
20412
20413
20414
20415
20416

Date Amount
08/08/2016 294.48
08/08/2016 18.16
08/08/2016 171.00
08/08/2016 10.35
08/08/2016 600.00
08/08/2016 182.00
08/08/2016 2,633.34
08/08/2016 292.65
08/08/2016 47.15
08/08/2016 132.30
08/08/2016 77.01
08/08/2016 1,428.75
08/08/2016 396.00
08/08/2016 1,193.83
08/08/2016 65.78
08/08/2016 57.50
08/08/2016 47.94
08/08/2016 1,808.73
08/08/2016 11,016.20
08/08/2016 1,267.30
08/08/2016 713.97
08/08/2016 60.00
08/08/2016 9.30
08/08/2016 295.23
08/08/2016 60.68
08/08/2016 36.80
08/08/2016 5,000.00
08/08/2016 826.69
08/08/2016 305.72
08/08/2016 120.00
08/08/2016 1,176.00
08/08/2016 150.66
08/08/2016 77.55
08/08/2016 3,788.00
08/08/2016 910.00
08/08/2016 102.91
08/08/2016 388.71
08/08/2016 161.30
08/08/2016 510.00
08/08/2016 90.40
08/08/2016 175.85
08/08/2016 489.46
08/08/2016 13,674.82
08/08/2016 113.75

50,978.27

C

Page 1







